
It is expected that a Quorum of the Personnel Committee, Board of Public Works, and Common Council will be 
attending this meeting: (although it is not expected that any official action of any of those bodies will be taken) 
 

"Menasha is committed to its diverse population. Our Non-English speaking population and those with disabilities 
are invited to contact the Menasha City Clerk at 967-3603 24-hours in advance of the meeting for the City to 
arrange special accommodations." 
 

 

CITY OF MENASHA 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Room 207, Menasha City Center 
100 Main Street, Menasha 

November 7, 2018 
2:00 PM 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

B. ROLL CALL 
 

C. PUBLIC HEARING 
1. Request of Fox Cities Sign and Lighting to remove the existing manual reader board  
 and replace with a new Watchfire Electronic Message Center (EMC) on the existing  
 legal non-conforming pole sign located at McDonalds (Valley Management),  
 212 Racine Street, Menasha.      

 
  2. Request of Tim and Julie Larsen for an addition to their home at 1028 Ninth Street,  
   Menasha.  The property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District which requires  
   a minimum rear yard setback of thirty (30) feet. The proposed addition encroaches  
   upon the required rear yard setback by four (4) feet.  
 

D. MINUTES TO APPROVE 
 1. Board of Appeals, 10/12/18. 
 
E. ACTION ITEMS 

1. Request of Fox Cities Sign and Lighting to remove the existing manual reader board  
 and replace with a new Watchfire Electronic Message Center (EMC) on the existing  
 legal non-conforming pole sign located at McDonalds (Valley Management),  
 212 Racine Street, Menasha.      

 
  2. Request of Tim and Julie Larsen for an addition to their home at 1028 Ninth Street,  
   Menasha.  The property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District which requires  
   a minimum rear yard setback of thirty (30) feet. The proposed addition encroaches  
   upon the required rear yard setback by four (4) feet.  

 
F. ADJOURNMENT 

 



City of Menasha 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Public Hearing 

 

A Public Hearing will be held by the Board of Zoning Appeals on November 7, 2018 at 

2:00 p.m. in Room 207 Menasha City Center, 100 Main Street, Menasha, WI to hear a 

request of Fox Cities Sign and Lighting to remove the existing manual reader board and 

replace with a new Watchfire Electronic Message Center (EMC) on the existing legal 

non-conforming pole sign located at McDonalds (Valley Management), 212 Racine 

Street, Menasha.      
 

Absent a variance this action would constitute a violation of Section 13-1-67 (d)(2), 

which allows electronic message centers on monument signs only.  

 

All interested persons objecting to or supporting this appeal are requested to be present. 

Written comments may be considered by the Board. 

 

   

       Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC 

       City Clerk 

 

 

Publish: Oct 27, 2018   

 

 



City of Menasha 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Public Hearing 

 

A Public Hearing will be held by the Board of Zoning Appeals on November 7, 2018 at 

2:00 p.m. in Room 207 Menasha City Center, 100 Main Street, Menasha, WI to hear the 

appeal of Tim and Julie Larsen.      
 

 

The applicant is requesting an addition to their home at 1028 Ninth Street, Menasha, WI. 

The property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District which requires a minimum 

rear yard setback of thirty (30) feet. The proposed addition encroaches upon the required 

rear yard setback by four (4) feet.  

 

Absent a variance, this action would constitute a violation of Menasha Ordinance Section 

13-1-25(f)(3).     

 

All interested persons objecting to or supporting this appeal are requested to be present. 

Written comments may be considered by the Board. 

 

   

       Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC 

       City Clerk 

 

 

Publish: Oct 28, 2018   

 

 



CITY OF MENASHA 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Room 133, Menasha City Center 
100 Main Street, Menasha 

October 12, 2018 
MINUTES 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

Meeting called to order by Chairman Evenson at 8:30 a.m. 
 

B. ROLL CALL 
PRESENT: Commissioners Ryan Ellis, Christopher Evenson, Ken Kubiak, Antoine Tines 
EXCUSED: Commissioner Jim Koslowski 
ALSO PRESENT: CDC Heim, AP Joe Stephenson, Clerk Galeazzi  
 

C. PUBLIC HEARING 
  1. Request for internal illumination and Electronic Message Center (EMC) monument  
   sign at St. Mary’s Elementary School, 540 Second Street, Menasha 
  Lyssa King, Representing St. Mary’s Elementary School; stated the school has been  
  working on installing a new sign since 2014. Safety is a main concern for requesting an  
  electronic message center (EMC) monument sign. She thanked City staff for working with  
  them on the procedure for a sign.  
 

  Heather Voss, Representing St. Mary’s Elementary School; parents of students have  
  safety concerns and feel the EMC can help. 
 

Jamie DeLeeuw, Fox Stamp; support an EMC as it will have more of an impact for the 
school. 

 

Dave Voss; support an EMC; the City needs to be more progressive and allow EMC in  
R-1 zoned districts. 

 

Dave Ross, McDonald’s Restaurant; support an EMC, will make school more visible.  
 

Tanya Brahl; support an EMC for safety reasons. 
 

Sandra Piotrowski, Principal of St. Mary’s School; support an EMC for safety reasons. 
 

Steve Siegel, Business Manager for St. Mary’s; support an EMC for communication and 
outreach to the community. 

 

Kayla Brenn; support an EMC to help market the school and get information out to the 
community. 

 

Mike and Claudia McClone; support an EMC; will be an asset to school and community 
 

Kathy Davis; support an EMC for safety purposes.  
 

D. MINUTES TO APPROVE 
 1. Board of Appeals, 6/8/17. 

Moved by Comm. Kubiak seconded by Comm. Ellis to approve minutes of 6/8/17. 
 Motion carried on voice vote.  
 



 
 
E. ACTION ITEMS 

1. Request for internal illuminated and Electronic Message Center (EMC) monument  
 sign at St. Mary Elementary School located at 540 Second Street, Menasha.  

 CDC Heim spoke on staff’s recommendation to deny this variance request as they; 

 have not demonstrated a hardship;  

 the property does not have unique conditions that diminish the property 
rights possessed by other properties in the same vicinity;  

 there is no financial loss or gain as they are a non-profit school;  

 EMC on a busy part of Third Street may distract pedestrian and vehicular  
traffic and may cause a negative impact to the area;  

 fourteen churches and fifteen schools in the City, many in residential 
areas, approving the variance may set a precedent to allow other special  
uses for other schools and churches.  

CDC Heim stated St. Mary’s does qualify for an a standard monument sign but EMC is  
not allowed in R-1 Single Family Residence District zoning, which is what the parcel is  
zoned. 
 
Heather Voss stressed the importance of safety for the children at the school with a busy 
street boarding on the north side of the campus. She stated there are no school zone 
signs on that part of Third Street to make drivers aware that children may present and 
trying to cross the busy street. Ms. Voss also mentioned that an Electronic Message 
Center would help with marketing their school. EMC would allow the school to get 
message of their existence in the community.   
 
Jamie DeLeeuw spoke on the size and placement of the sign. He also explained the 
option to remotely change the message on the electronic message center. 
 
Lyssa King explained she spoke with neighbors in the area and did not receive any 
negative comments about having an electronic message center in the spot they are 
requesting. 
 
General discussion ensued on the safety factor, benefit to the school, and little impact to 
the neighborhood.  
 

 Moved by Comm. Kubiak seconded by Comm. Ellis to approve the variance with the  
 condition the sign must meet the requirements under the City’s Zoning Code. 
 Motion carried on roll call 3-1. Comm. Evenson voted no. 
 

F. ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Comm. Tines seconded by Comm. Ellis to adjourn at 9:07 a.m. 
Motion carried on voice vote. 

 

 
 Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC 
 City Clerk 



 
 

City of Menasha ● Department of Community Development 

100 Main Street, Suite 200 ● Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-3151 ● Phone (920) 967-3650 ● Fax (920) 967-5272 
www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov 

 

 

 
 

 
 

To:  Board of Appeals 
 
From: Kristi Heim, Community Development Coordinator 
 
Date: November 7, 2018 
 
RE: Variance Request for McDonald’s, 212 Racine Street 
 
 
OVERVIEW 
 
Property Address: 212 Racine Street 
 
Property Owner: Valley Management, 18 Jewelers Park Drive, Neenah 
 
Applicant: Fox Cities Sign & Lighting, 1125 Tuckaway Lane, Menasha 
 
Property Zoning: C-1 General Commercial District. 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
North: C-1 General Commercial District 
South: C-1 General Commercial District 
East: C-1 General Commercial District 
West: C-1 General Commercial District  
 
All properties within one hundred (100) feet of the property are zoned C-1 general 
commercial; however, the properties directly to the west and southwest of the property 
have residential uses. 
  
Variance Requested: Section 13-1-67(d)(2) of the City of Menasha Code of Ordinances 
states electronic message centers shall be allowed on monument signs only and are 
subject to all monument sign requirements within the applicable zoning district. The 
applicant is requesting allowance for an electronic message center as part of the existing 
legal nonconforming pole sign. 
 
Reason for Variance: To allow McDonald’s to remove the manual reader board and 
replace with an electronic message center to their existing pole sign. 
 
 



REGULATIONS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE 
 
Per Section 13-1-153(d), the Board of Appeals must find the following five items to be 
true prior to granting a variance:  

1) Hardship to the Property Owner due to Physiographical Considerations 
2) Unique Property Conditions 
3) Not an Exclusive Desire to Increase Property Value or Income 
4) Will not be Detrimental to the Neighborhood 
5) Will not Undermine the Spirit of the Zoning Code 

 
 
ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
Below is staff’s analysis of each of the five required items per Section 13-1-153(d) as 
they pertain to the variance requested by McDonald’s. 
 
 

1. Hardship to the Property Owner due to Physiographical Considerations 
 
SEC 13-1-153(D)1: “Denial of variation may result in hardship to the property 
owner due to physiographical consideration. There must be exceptional, 
extraordinary or unusual circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or 
parcel, structure, use or intended use that do not apply generally to other 
properties or uses in the same district and the granting of the variance would not 
be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that the Zoning Code should be 
changed.” 
 
ANALYSIS: Absent a variance, the applicant has the ability to perform routine 
repairs to maintain the sign in a safe and aesthetic condition exactly as it existed 
at the time of the adoption of the ordinance. The applicant is also allowed 
change of the sign copy or replacement of sign panels within the existing sign 
frame as permitted. The changing of the panels would not allow an electronic 
message center to replace the existing reader board on the pole sign as the code 
specifically states EMC’s are only allowed on monument signs. 
 
The Zoning Ordinance allows signage by right that the property owner is allowed 
to retain and maintain the existing legal nonconforming pole sign with a reader 
board. The Zoning Ordinance also allows for the removal of the current signage 
and replacement with a new monument sign which an electronic message could 
be installed with an approved special use permit.  
 
It is staffs opinion a hardship, as defined, is unfounded as the property does not 
present any unusual conditions to other properties within the same district. 
 



 
2. Unique Property Conditions 

 
SEC 13-1-153(D)2: The conditions upon which a petition for a variation is based 
are unique to the property for which variation is being sought and that such 
variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property 
rights possessed by other properties in the same district and same vicinity. 
 
ANALYSIS: There are currently twenty-seven legal nonconforming pole signs 
located within the city. Of those, one sign has an EMC which was granted a 
variance in 2007.  Noted in the variance was loss of parking if a monument sign 
were to be erected, vision issues, and blocking of driveway access points specific 
to that lot.  
 
No unique property conditions exist at the property of which is before the board 
today that do not exist on the majority of the other properties with legal 
nonconforming pole signs.  
 

3. Not an Exclusive Desire to Increase Property Value or Income 
 
SEC 13-1-153(D)3: The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a 
desire to increase the value or income potential of the property. 
 
ANALYSIS: While the addition of the EMC could increase sales, it is staffs opinion 
that the purpose of the variance is not based upon a desire to increase the value 
of the property or income potential. 
 
 

4. Will Not be Detrimental to the Neighborhood 
SEC 13-1-153(D)4: The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to the other property or improvements in the 
neighborhood in which the property is located. 
 
ANALYSIS: The addition of the EMC to a legal nonconforming sign increases that 
signs nonconformity. The Zoning Ordinance specifically states that a sign shall 
lose its legal nonconforming status when one or more instances occur, which 
include, but are not limited to: 

 The sign is expanded or changed to another nonconforming sign 

 The sign is altered so as to change the shape, size, type, placement, or 
design of its structural or basic parts 

 The sign is enhanced with any new feature, including the addition of 
illumination 

 



It is staffs opinion that allowing an increased nonconformity is detrimental to the 
neighborhood and city as a whole. 
 
 

5. Will not Undermine the Spirit of the Zoning Code 
SEC 13-1-153(D)5: The proposed variation will not undermine the spirit and 
general and specific purposes of the Zoning Code. 
 
ANALYSIS:  The inclusion of electronic message centers on existing pole signs 
does undermine the zoning code. By right, the property owner has two options 
for signage. One being to maintain the legal nonconforming pole sign with the 
manual reader board and the other to remove the existing sign and replace with 
a monument sign which electronic message centers are allowed.  

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the variance, as requested, be denied by the Board of Appeals.  Per 
the analysis presented above, staff deems that the requirements for granting a variance 
have not been satisfied. 
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To:  Board of Appeals 
 
From: Joe Stephenson, Associate Planner 
 
Date: November 7, 2018 
 
RE: Variance Request for 1028 Ninth Street (parcel #760119500) 
 
 
OVERVIEW 
 
Property Address: 1028 Ninth Street 
 
Property Owner: Timothy Larson, 1028 Ninth Street 
 
Applicant: Tim and Julie Larson, 1028 Ninth Street, Menasha 
 
Property Zoning: R-1 – Single Family Residence District 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
North: R-1 – Single Family Residence District  
South: R-1 – Single Family Residence District 
East: R-1 – Single Family Residence District 
West: R-1 – Single Family Residence District 
 
All parcels within one hundred (100) feet of this property are zoned single family 
residence district (R-1). 
 
Variance Requested: Section 13-1-25(f)(3) of the City of Menasha Code of Ordinances 
states a single family residence district (R-1) shall have a rear yard setback of , 
“Minimum rear yard – Thirty (30) feet.”  The applicant is requesting permission to place 
a portion of a structure within the rear yard setback.   
 
Reason for Variance: To allow 1028 Ninth Street to build an addition onto their house 
that will encroach into the rear yard setback by four (4) feet. 
 
 
 
 



REGULATIONS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE 
 
Per Section 13-1-153(d), the Board of Appeals must find the following five items to be 
true prior to granting a variance:  

1) Hardship to the Property Owner due to Physiographical Considerations 
2) Unique Property Conditions 
3) Not an Exclusive Desire to Increase Property Value or Income 
4) Will not be Detrimental to the Neighborhood 
5) Will not Undermine the Spirit of the Zoning Code 

 
 
ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
Below is staff’s analysis of each of the five required items per Section 13-1-153(d) as 
they pertain to the variance requested by Tim and Julie Larsen. 
 
 

1. Hardship to the Property Owner due to Physiographical Considerations 
 
SEC 13-1-153(D)1: “Denial of variation may result in hardship to the property 
owner due to physiographical consideration. There must be exceptional, 
extraordinary or unusual circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or 
parcel, structure, use or intended use that do not apply generally to other 
properties or uses in the same district and the granting of the variance would not 
be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that the Zoning Code should be 
changed.” 
 
ANALYSIS: 1028 Ninth Street is located in a single family residential 
neighborhood on the north central side of Menasha. The current home is a 
conforming structure. The applicant has proposed a 12’ x 14’ addition on to the 
backside of their home. The addition will encroach into the thirty (30) foot rear 
yard setback by four (4) feet.  
 
1028 Ninth Street is zoned single family residence district (R-1). Residential 
homes are permitted expansions and additions onto their homes, so long as they 
are within the setback requirements.  
 
Absent a variance, the applicant has the ability to expand onto their existing 
home but the proposed expansion could only be eight (8) feet wide, instead of 
the proposed twelve (12) feet. City ordinances allow expansion of single family 
homes, by right, so long as they abide by zoning code and building code 
regulations. Based on this information, it is staff’s opinion a hardship, as defined, 
is unfounded because the property owner is able to enjoy the same substantial 
property rights as others in the same district.  



 
 

2. Unique Property Conditions 
 
SEC 13-1-153(D)2: The conditions upon which a petition for a variation is based 
are unique to the property for which variation is being sought and that such 
variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property 
rights possessed by other properties in the same district and same vicinity. 
 
ANALYSIS: The property can be described as single family home. The home and 
yard layout is not unique to the site. The garage is the most forward facing 
portion of the structure. The garage face is aligned with the most forward 
structural face of all the neighboring homes; creating a thirty (30) foot front yard 
setback. The home is attached to the garage and setback fourteen (14) feet from 
the front of the garage; this is referred to as a “Snout” style home. This type of 
architectural layout is normal and occurs frequently within the City of Menasha. 
1020 Ninth Street, a house two doors down, also has a protruding garage 
feature. It is staff’s opinion that the site presents no uniqueness and no site 
element diminishes the property rights of the owner.  

 
 

3. Not an Exclusive Desire to Increase Property Value or Income 
 
SEC 13-1-153(D)3: The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a 
desire to increase the value or income potential of the property. 
 
ANALYSIS: Per the applicants response (attached), the primary reason for 
requesting the variance is for “family growth”. The applicant has lived in this 
home for nearly thirty two (32) years. While the addition would increase the 
home’s value, it is staffs opinion that the purpose of the variance is not based 
upon a desire to increase the value of the home. 

 
 

4. Will Not be Detrimental to the Neighborhood 
SEC 13-1-153(D)4: The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to the other property or improvements in the 
neighborhood in which the property is located. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Zoning Ordinance does not allow property owners to build within 
the setback of their respective district in order to provide adequate green space 
and a pleasing aesthetic environment within the district. Allowing the building 
within a setback may have a negative impact to the surrounding properties.  

 
 



 
5. Will not Undermine the Spirit of the Zoning Code 

SEC 13-1-153(D)5: The proposed variation will not undermine the spirit and 
general and specific purposes of the Zoning Code. 
 
ANALYSIS:  Within the City there are many single family residential homes with a 
similar situation to 1028 Ninth Street. The granting of this variance may set a 
precedent to allow other single family homes to apply for a variance that would 
allow them to build within district setbacks. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the variance, as requested, be denied by the Board of Appeals.  Per 
the analysis presented above, staff deems that the requirements for granting a variance 
have not been satisfied. 
 
 




















